## GLD Controller and wife in court for alleged \$4.2m housing loan and allowance fraud

15 May 2015

A Controller of the Government Logistics Department (GLD) and his wife appeared in the Eastern Magistracy today (Friday) after being charged by the ICAC for allegedly making false representation to defraud housing loan and allowance totalling over \$4.2 million from the Hong Kong Government.

Leung Chiu-ping, 56, Controller of Land Transport Division of GLD, and his wife Helen Law Pikhang, 57, personnel consultant, faced one joint charge of fraud, contrary to Section 16A(1) of the Theft Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Ms Bina Chainrai adjourned the case to June 5 this year for transfer to the District Court for plea.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above alleged offence.

Leung joined the Government Land Transport Agency (GLTA) in October 1992 as Government Transport Manager, and was an eligible applicant of the Home Financing Scheme (HFS) for allowance and downpayment loan. GLTA later merged with two other departments to form GLD.

The joint charge alleged that between April 29, 1994 and May 31, 2003, Leung and Law by deceit, namely by:

- (i) falsely representing to the Director of Accounting Services of the Hong Kong Government that Leung had been residing at a particular flat in Laguna City, Kwun Tong from April 29 to November 7, 1994;
- (ii) dishonestly concealing that Leung had moved out of the flat on or before April 29, 1994;
- (iii) dishonestly submitting a false rent receipt in respect of Leung renting the flat between October and November 1994.

With intent to defraud, the defendants induced officers of the Treasury to grant a downpayment loan of \$1.46 million and allowance in a total sum over \$2.75 million under the HFS to Leung that resulted in benefit to him.

Leung and Law were granted cash bail of \$50,000 and \$20,000 respectively.

GLD and Treasury had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officers Thomas Ho and Jack Leung.

**Back to Index** 

## 廉署起訴物流署總監及其妻涉嫌詐 騙房津及貸款四百二十萬元今提堂

2015年5月15日

廉政公署落案起訴一名政府物流服務署(物流署)總監及其妻子·控告他們涉嫌作出虛假陳述·詐騙香港政府共四百二十多萬元房屋津貼及貸款。被告今日(星期五)在東區裁判法院應訊。

梁潮炳·五十六歲·物流署總監(車輛管理)·及其妻子羅碧嫻·五十七歲·人事顧問·同被控一項欺詐罪名·涉嫌違反《盜竊罪條例》第16A(1)條。

被告今日毋須答辯。主任裁判官錢禮將案件押後至本年六月五日轉介區域法院答辯。

廉署早前接獲貪污投訴。調查其後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。

梁於一九九二年十月加入政府車輛管理處,任職政府車輛事務經理,屬居所資助計劃下的津貼及首期 貸款合資格申請人。政府車輛管理處其後與另外兩個部門合併為物流署。

控罪指梁及羅涉嫌於一九九四年四月二十九日至二〇〇三年五月三十一日期間・藉作欺騙・即:

- (i) 向香港政府庫務署署長虛假地表示·梁自一九九四年四月二十九日至十一月七日期間·在觀塘麗港城一個單位居住;
- (ii) 不誠實地隱瞞梁已於一九九四年四月二十九日或之前遷出該單位;
- (iii) 不誠實地提交一張有關梁於一九九四年十月至十一月期間租用該單位的虛假租單。

兩名被告涉嫌意圖詐騙而誘使庫務署職員根據居所資助計劃向梁發放一筆一百四十六萬元的首期貸款及合共二百七十五萬多元的津貼。

梁及羅分別獲准以現金五萬元及二萬元保釋。

物流署和庫務署在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由廉署人員何智恒及梁正文代表出庭。

返回目錄